

City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 278

CFG

- 2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of \$30,000 from the Ohio Association of Community Health Centers for the purpose of supporting improvement in the health of at-risk populations in the City of Cincinnati through prevention and management of diabetes and hypertension; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

WHEREAS, there is a grant available from the Ohio Association of Community Health Centers that if awarded to the City of Cincinnati Health Department ("CHD") will help improve the health of at-risk populations in the City through prevention and management of diabetes and hypertension; and

WHEREAS, this grant does not require matching funds, and there are no new FTEs associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, CHD applied for this grant on April 14, 2021, but will not accept any funds without approval of Council; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "Become a healthier Cincinnati," as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of \$30,000 from the Ohio Association of Community Health Centers for the purpose of supporting improvement in the health of at-risk populations in the City of Cincinnati through prevention and management of diabetes and hypertension.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to receive and deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the grant and Sections 1 and 2 herein.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 2
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 7
CLERK OF COUNCIL